

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE J.SREENIVAS RAO**

CRIMINAL PETITION NOS: 16665 & 16686 OF 2025

CRIMINAL PETITION NO. 16665 OF 2025:

Between:

P.Bhanu Kumar @ Paladugu Bhanu Kumar, S/o. Dr. P.Parasuramaiah,

Petitioner/Accused No.1

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad
2. Surendra Prasad, S/o. Late Ranga Rao, Occ: Doctor, R/o. D.No. 59-6-6, Regency Residency, Ramachandra Nagar, Vijayawada, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records in connection with Crime No. 1069 of 2025 of PS Bachupally, Cyberabad District and quash the same so far the petitioner is concerned;

IA NO: 2 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including the arrest of the Petitioner in Crime No. 1069 of 2025 of P.S. Bachupally, Cyberabad District, pending disposal of Crl.P. No. 16665 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI T.PRADYUMNA KUMAR REDDY,
Senior Counsel representing SRI D.VIJAYA KUMAR**

Counsel for Respondent No.1 : ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 16686 OF 2025:

Between:

Dr. Y. Jyotsna Rani W/o. Dr.Y.R.N.Kumar, Aged about 65 years, Occ: Senior Professor.
Nizam's Institute of Medical Sciences, Punjagutta, Hyderabad. (A- 4).

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. Dr. Surendra Prasad, S/o. Late Ranga Rao, Occ: Doctor, R/o Door No. 59-6-6, Regence Residency, Ramachandranagar, Vijayawada, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh -520010.

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash all further proceedings in Crime No. 1069 of 2025 of Bachupally Police Station, Cyberabad, in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including arrest of the petitioner in Crime No. 1069 of 2025 of Bachupally Police Station, Cyberabad, pending disposal of Crl.P. No. 16686 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI T.PRADYUMNA KUMAR REDDY,
Senior Counsel representing SRI T.S.ANIRUDH REDDY**

Counsel for Respondent No.1 : ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

The Court made the following: ORDER:

This criminal petition is filed for seeking quashing of the proceedings in Crime No.1069 of 2025 on the file of Police Station Bachupally, Cyberabad District wherein the petitioners were arrayed as accused Nos.1 and 4 for the offences under Sections 420, 467, 468, 471, 120b r/w 34 IPC

Sri T. Pradyumna Kumar Reddy, learned Senior Counsel representing D.Vijay Kumar and Sri T.S.Anirudh Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioners in Crl.P.No.16665 of 2025 and Crl.P.No.16686 of 2025 respectively submits that the petitioners were falsely implicated in the present crime. Even according to the complaint, respondent No.2 is not having any semblance of right, interest or title over the property and the nature of the allegations made in the complaint are purely civil in nature. Hence, the continuation of proceedings against the petitioners is a clear abuse of process of law.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for respondent No.1 takes notice and seeks time to get instructions.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 by way of Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service.

Post on 27.01.2026 in "Adjourned Motion List".

In the meanwhile, the Investigating Officer is directed not to take any coercive steps against the petitioners/accused Nos.1 and 4. It is made clear that the investigation may go on and the petitioners/accused Nos.1 and 4 shall co-operate with the investigation.

SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge cum XI Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Kukatpally, Cyberabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Bachupally Police Station, Cyberabad.
3. Dr. Surendra Prasad, S/o. Late Ranga Rao, Occ: Doctor, R/o. Door No. 59-6-6, Regence Residency, Ramachandranagar, Vijayawada, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh -520010. (BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and grounds)
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to Sri D.Vijaya Kumar, Advocate (OPUC)
6. One CC to Sri T.S. Anirudh Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
7. One spare Copy

HIGH COURT

JSR J

DATE: 12-12-2025

NOTE: POST ON 27-01-2026
IN ADJOURNED MOTION LIST

ORDER

CRL.P. NO. 16665 & 16686 OF 2025

DIRECTION

