

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE J.SREENIVAS RAO

I.A.NO.2 OF 2026 IN CRIMINAL PETITION NO. 16665 OF 2025

AND

I.A.NO.2 OF 2026 IN CRIMINAL PETITION NO 16686 OF 2025

I.A.No.2 of 2026 CRIMINAL PETITION NO. 16665 OF 2025:

Between:

P.Bhanu Kumar @ Paladugu Bhanu Kumar, S/o. Dr. P.Parasuramaiah,

Petitioner/Accused No.1

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad
2. Surendra Prasad, S/o. Late Ranga Rao, Occ: Doctor, R/o. D.No. 59-6-6, Regency Residency, Ramachandra Nagar, Vijayawada, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the Petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend interim order granted in I.A.No.1 of 2026 in Crl.P.No.16665 of 2025 dt.12.12.2025, pending disposal of Crl.P.No.16665 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including the arrest of the Petitioner in Crime No. 1069 of 2025 of P.S. Bachupally, Cyberabad District, pending disposal of Crl.P.No.16665 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI T.PRADYUMNA KUMAR REDDY,
Senior Counsel representing SRI D.VIJAYA KUMAR**

Counsel for Respondent No.1 : ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

I.A.No.2 of 2026 in CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 16686 OF 2025:

Between:

Dr. Y. Jyotsna Rani W/o. Dr.Y.R.N.Kumar, Aged about 65 years, Occ: Senior Professor, Nizam's Institute of Medical Sciences, Punjagutta, Hyderabad. (A- 4),

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. Dr. Surendra Prasad, S/o. Late Ranga Rao, Occ: Doctor, R/o. Door No. 59-6-6, Regence Residency, Ramachandranagar, Vijayawada, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh -520010.

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the Petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend interim order granted in I.A.No.1 of 2026 in CrI.P.No.16686 of 2025 dt.12.12.2025 until further orders.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including arrest of the petitioner in Crime No. 1069 of 2025 of Bachupally Police Station, Cyberabad, pending disposal of CrI.P. No. 16686 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI T.PRADYUMNA KUMAR REDDY,
Senior Counsel representing SRI T.S.ANIRUDH REDDY
Counsel for Respondent No.1 : ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
Counsel for Respondent No.2 : Sri SAIDULU, learned counsel representing
Sri P. GIRI KRISHNA, learned counsel

The petitions coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petitions and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 12.12.2025 & 27.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

These applications are filed for extension of the interim order granted by this Court earlier.

Heard.

In view of the reasons assigned in the applications, the interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till 11.04.2026.

Accordingly, both the applications are ordered.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge cum XI Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Kukatpally, Cyberabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Bachupally Police Station, Cyberabad.

3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to Sri D.Vijaya Kumar, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One CC to Sri T.S. Anirudh Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
6. One spare Copy

HIGH COURT

JSR, J

DATE:20.02.2026

NOTE: POST ON 23.03.2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.2 OF 2026 IN CRIMINAL PETITION NO. 16665 OF 2025

AND

I.A.NO.2 OF 2026 IN CRIMINAL PETITION NO 16686 OF 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

